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Alameda County
Office of the Treasurer
and Tax Collector (XI

Donald R. White
Treasurer and Tax Collector
1221 Qak Street

QOakland, Californta 94612

! Statement of Property Taxes, 1992 - 93
i Alameda County Secured Roll
Fiscal Year July 1, 1992 fo June 30, 1893

IMPORTANT MESSAGES: - -

$10.00 SERVICE CHARGE ON ANY RETURNED CHECK.

IF YOUR TAXES ARE PAID THROUGH ESCROW (SAVINGS
& LOAN OR MORTGASE COMPANY) IT IS YOUR RES-
PONSIBILITY TO FORWARD THIS BILL 7O YOUR AGENT.

PLEASE SEE BACK FOR MORE INFORMATION

PROPERTY OWNER INFO

LOCATION OF PROPERTY
1711 WEBSTER ST

ASSESSED TO ON MARCH 1, 1892

LESKOWSKI BERNITA A TR

6319 CASTLE DR
GAKLLAND CA 94611

TAX RATE BREAKDOWN

REFERENCE
f74-431-4 |

TRACER
162308

TAX RATE AREA
21-004

SPECIAL HANDLING

" TAX COMPUTATION WORKSHEET

! Futl Value x Tax Rate = Tax Amount Totals Taxing Agency Tax Rate Tax Amount
' LAND 130,753 [ COUNTYWIDE TAX 1.0000% 3,829.03
Valuation IMPROVEMENTS 252,150 VOTER APPROVED DEBT SERVICE
272-3787 TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 382,903 CiTY OF ALAMEDA .0175% 67.01
Tax Rates PERSONAL PROPERTY SCHOOL UNIFIED .1488% 569.76
mﬁ;&;PSGQ GROSS ASSESSMENT & TAX 382,903 1.2071% 4,622.02 SCHOOL COMM COLL 0076% 29.10
Emmm£s HOMEOWNERS EXEMPTION BAY AREA RAPID TRANSIT .0258% 98.79
272-3770 DTHER EXEMPTION EAST BAY REGIONAL PARK .0074% 28.33
Other Exempt NET ASSESSMENT & TAX 382,903 1.2071% G,622.02 I %,622.02
272-6587
Payrments I I
272-6925
Fixed Charges and/or Special Assessments (use phone numbers &t left for inquines}
748-4592 CITY SEWER SERVICE 1,694.64
748-4561 CITY LANDSCAPE 3 1,126.26
783-7764 MOSQUITO ABATEMENT 1.74
667-7557 CSA VECTOR CONTROL 7.92 TOTAL 1.2071% G4,622.02
451-3440 EBMUD WETWEATHER 160.38 -
748-4517 URBAN RUN-OFF 139.410
v g+
lq }’f/;) d' TOTAL AMOUNT DUE  First Instaliment Second Installment
TOTAL FIXED CHARGES AND/OR SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS %,030.34 3,030.34 7,6562.36 1 3,826.18 :! 3,826.18
232, 68 2 To pay both installments at the same time, see information on back, paragraph 3(c)-
T - -



ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

StID 3804
March 18, 19%6

Ms. Bernita Leskowskil
63192 Castle Drive
Qakland, CA 94611

RE: Date Correction of Letter Regarding 1701 Webster St,
Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Ms. Leskowski:

On March 9, 1996 a letter was inadvertently sent to you with an
incorrect date. Enclosgsed is a Remedial Action Completion
Certification Letter with the corrected date. Sorry for any
inconveniences this may have caused.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

Very truly yours,

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

co: Chief, Divigion of Environmental Protection
Kevin Graves, RWQCR
Mike Harper, SWRCB
Gary Aguiar, 3732 Mt. Diablo Blvd, #372, Lafayette 94549
files (devon.4)



LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM

printed:

03/06/96
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp: EC

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: B006619
StID : 3804 LOC: 07/01/94
SITE NAME: Devon Home Center DATE REPORTED : 05/31/89
ADDRESS : 1701 Webster St DATE CONFIRMED: 05/31/89
CITY/ZIP : Alameda 94501 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:3B2

EMERGENCY RESP:

RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 03/17/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 10/30/89 DATE COMPLETED: 08/17/95
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED :
ENFORCEMENT ACTICON TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/17/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3IHSCAWG
CASE CLOSED: Y DATE CASE CLOSED: 03/09/96
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAXEN: NT
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Bernita Leskowski
COMPANY NAME: Devon Home Center
ADDRESS: 65319 Castle Dr.
CITY/STATE: Cakland Ca 94611
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE ” LOP DATE
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HAGEMAN-AGUIAR INC.
Underground Contamination Investigations, Groundwater Consultants, Environmental Engineering

February 29, 1996

Ms. Eva Chew

Alameda County health Agency
Division of Environmental Protection
Department of Environmental Health
1131 harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: 8ite Closure
1701 Webster Street, Alameda, CA.

Dear Ms. Chew:
This letter is to advise you that the three groundwater wells
located at 1701 Webster Street, Alameda, have been destroyed.

On February 15, 1996, Gregg Drilling and Testing Co. under
the engineering guidance of Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. performed
the well destruction project. The work was performed with
all the required encroachment and construction permits
required by the City of Alameda and Caltrans. All work,
including sidewalk replacement, was completed on February
15, 1996. The work has been inspected and approved by the
City of Alameda and Caltrans.

We would request that site closure can now be completed per
Hageman-Aguiar, Inc., RECOMMENDATION OF CASE CLOSURE, dated
July 20, 1995

Should you have any questions please feel free to contact our
office (510) 284-1661.

Sincerely, )
HAG -AGUIAR, C.

ZASam
ce Hageman

3732 M. Diablo Blivd. Suite 372 Lafayette, California 94549 (510) 284.1661 FAX (510) 284-1664



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

Wylrity

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

StIb 3804 {510) 567-6777

October 27, 1985

Ms. Bernita Leskowski
Devon Home (Center
6319 Castle Drive
Oakland, CA 94611

RE: Well Decommigsion at 1701 Webster Street, Alameda
Dear Ms. Leskowski:

This office and the S.F. RWQCB have reviewed the case closure
summary for the above referenced site and concur that no further
action related to the underground tank release is required at
this time. Before a remedial action completion letter is sent,
the onsite monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) should be
decommigsioned, if they will no longer be monitored. Please
notify this office upon completion of well destruction so a
closure letter can be issued.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County
Flood Control and Water Conservation, Zone 7. They may be
reached at (510) 484-2600.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.
Sincerely,

e

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cC: Gary Aguiar, 3732 Mt. Diablo Bl, #372, Lafavette 945489
files

devon.2



STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY PETE WILSON, Governor

STATE WATER RESOURCES CCNTROL EOARD
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS

2014 T STREET, SUITE 130
P.0. BOX 944212 55;42_
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 04244-2120 STwW) 3y

(916)227-4427
(916)227-4530 (FAX)

December 19, 1994

Trust U/W of Ethel A. Kopf
6319 Castle Dr.
Oakland, CA 94611

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NO RESPONSE TO LETTER OF
COMMITMENT (LOC): CLAIM NUMBER 007844:; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 1701 Webster st.,
Alameda

It has come to my attention that the LOC issued to you on July 1, 1994 in
the amount of $20,000 has not been responded to with a request for
reimbursement.

Please submit your reimbursement request with all of the required
supporting documentation, or a written explanation as to the status of the
cleanup and why you have not requested reimbursement to date. If a request
or adequate explanation is not received within thirty (30) calendar days
from the date of this letter, I will take steps to begin the withdrawal
process of your LOC.

Please send your reimbursement reguest or explanation to:

State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Prograns

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Program
Attention: Blessy Torres Claim No. 007844
P. O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

If you have any guestions, please contact Cheryl Gordon at (916) 227-4539.

Sincerely,

/7 )

C//%(/ / tre S
FranL/ e Aguirre, Team Leader

Regions 1 and 2
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Steve Morse
California Regional Water Quality
Contreol Board, San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

Tom Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy, 2nd Floor

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
USTCF012.WD1 (Rev 4/94)
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CARL BENSON SEARWAY

6319 Castle Drive, Oakland, CA 94611
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attachments
cc: Ms. Bernita Leskowski



RCV  BY:xEROx TELECOPIER 7811 ; 2-27-986 4:25PM CCITT G3- S182841664:4 2

FEB-28-1996 1S5:17 FROM CITY OF ALAMEDA TO 92841664 P.@2

TETY OF alaMEhe ENURPURCHMENT PERM  Fazrmit No: ENSS-0LS

~NGINEERING QFFICE STARTUS: ARPRIOVED
2250 Central Ave., Reom 250 Fppiied ) 1020674
Alameda, CA %3521 748-4414 ok  P42-451:3 fpproved : B2/15/%8

JOE ADORESS : 1701 WEBSTER ST )
Parcel number 1 074 -0431-00¢~-00 FlL

OuWNER D LESKOWSKL BERNITA 8 TR
&FL? CASTLE DR
JekKLAND Cn 944611 HOURE OF CONSTRUCTION
AFPL ICANT TOHSGEMAM-GEUIAR, INL. MEND&Y - FRICAY 7 &M, TO 7 PO
IAZ2 MT. DIABLE BLUD #3371 SATURLRY 2 SUMDAaY § Aa.m, T2 5 F.M,
LaFayziTeE, O 94549
284-1651 "%
Repair Urder x ; IxCAU-T MON WELLS,2 MON-METES igmature
Frojest Oesc. 1 EMCAUVATE-2 MONITORING WELLS-2 MOM-METER
Fee descriotion Units Feerldniyg Ext far Dats
PEEMIT FILING FEE 20,8y 28,50
ASSEMBLY BILL 2941 .50 Z.G0
~ MON-METERED SPalEs 3.400 Iouo
LPD -~ OTHER BEUVENUE Ga . 00 5. 0¢
“ND PRRKINGY SIENS &, 3y 4. Q1
ADDITIONSL MICROFICHE FEE .80 3.5¢
X Fees Required =¥ Ll Fees Colliscted & Credite Lk
fAccount No, Receipt No. Dzte Payment
N0L-300-4240-3745 ROSD0U68Y 9206796 24.%0
001-300-4240-330% RZ&01048% 32,055,948 5,08
181-300-4210-33%341 RI500689 B2r06/96 3.00
B2l=-300-4240-3720 H?6 08889 Bz 06/,98 84,00
801-300-4218-334] R2600689 02,0826 4. 00
001-300-4240-3792 R246i1068% Q2708796 .50
Fess: 122.00
Adiustmanta! .23 fotal Credits: I3
Totzsl Fees: 122,449 Total Payments: 122.00
Palance Due: .o

FORMS MUST BE IMSPECTED PRIOR TO CONMCREYE POUR,
CRLL P48-4é1a OR 74B8-4%18 FOR INSPECTION,

z::-_-an=z==2=============z=x===£=-_-=====_—,=:====

NOTE:  ALL CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIBHT OF WeY MUST HAUE BARRICRADES
WITH FLASHERS FOR NIBHT TIME PROTECTION.
Contractor's "NeME AND DATE" to be imprsssed in all goncrete work.

SATISFACTION anD arPPROUAL .
Jate z‘w‘%

CALL 748-44614 OR P48-4512 FOR INSPECTION FOR FORMS AND AFTER
COMPLETION, INSPECTION MUST BE MRDE BEFORE DEPOSIT CAN BE



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A SHAMID, Assistant Agency Direclor

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

August 24, 13594 Hazardous Materials Division
) , 80 Swan Way, BEm. 200
Ms. Bernita Leskowski Oakland, CA 94621
6319 Castle Drive (510) 271-4320
Oakland, CA 94611
STID 3804
Re: Requirements for the State Trust Fund committment letter

for site located at 1701 Webster St., Alameda, California
Dear Ms. Leskowski,

Based on a review of your State Trust Fund claim and the County’s
files by the State Board, you are eligible to receive a "Letter
of Commitment" for this fund. However, please be reminded that
diligent efforts must be made to investigate and remediate
contamination at the site, and if the site does not remain in
compliance, steps may be taken to remove the site’s claim from
the State Trust Fund priority list.

As outlined in the County’s August 16, 1994 letter, quarterly
ground water monitoring and reporting are to resume at the site.
Additionally, if contaminant concentrations commensurate to those
observed this last quarter persist, you will be required to
delineate the extent of soil and ground water contamination
observed at the site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
567-6763.

[ Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Donna Turcotte
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Edgar Howell-File (JS)
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Bernita A. Leskowski
6319 Castle Drive
Oakland, CA 94611

September 7, 1994

Ms. Juliet Shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: STID 3804 — 1701 Webster Street, Alameda

Dear Ms. Shin,

This letter is written in response to your two letters dated
August 16, 1994, and August 24, 1994. Enclosed with this letter,
please find a copy of the most recent quarterly ground water sampling
report. This report, which is dated August 25, 1994, provides the test
results of the sampling undertaken on August 16, 1994. As you can see
from Table 3 on page 11, all of the tested constituents recorded a Non-
Detect level. Therefore, in accordance with your letters, at this time
we will not proceed with the delineation of the extent of soil and
ground water contamination.

We also wish to advise you that the purged ground water was not
sewered. The ground water was disposed of through a waste oil
recycling company.

We will be providing you with another gquarterly ground water
sampling report in <three months. In accordance with the first
paragraph of your August 16, 1994 letter, testing for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as Diesel will be discontinued with our next guarterly
report.

Sincerely yours,
Fezme 25 20, (oo idborotabe s

Bernita A. Leskowski
Trustee
Ethel A. Kopf Trust
cc: Mr. Bruce Hageman
Mr. Frank Stern
Ms. Donna Turcctte
Enclosures
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY PETE WILSON, Governor

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS

2014 T STREET, SUITE 130

P.0. BOX 944212

SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 94244-2120

916/227-4307 i 19 1994

916/227-4530 FAX

Trust U/W of Ethel A. Kopf
6319 Castle Dr.
Qakland, CA 94611

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 007844, FOR SITE ADDRESS: 1701 Webster St.,
Alameda

The State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) takes pleasure in issuing the enclosed Letter of Commitment in an
amount not to exceed $20,000. This Letter of Commitment is based upon our review of the corrective action costs
incurred to date and your application received on QOctober 5, 1993 and may be modified by the SWRCB in writing by an
amended Letter of Commitment.

The SWRCB will take steps to withdraw this Letter of Commitment after 90 calendar days from the date of this
transmittal letter unless you proceed with due diligence with your cleanup effort. This means that you must take
positive, concrete steps to ensure that corrective action is proceeding with all due speed. For exampile, if you have not
started your cleanup effort, you must obtain three bids and sign a contract with one of these bhidders within 80 calendar
days. If your cleanup effort has already started and was delayed, you must resume the expenditure of funds to ensure
that your cleanup is proceeding in an expeditious manner. You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory
agency time schedules and requirements. We constantly review the status of all active claims, and failure to proceed
with due diligence will be grounds for withdrawal of this Letter of Commitment.

You should read the terms and conditions listed in the Letter of Commitment. Also enclosed you will find:

#® A "Reimbursement Request Instructions” package. You should retain this package for future reimbursement
requests. Among other information, the package includes instructions for completion of the "Reimbursement
Request” form and the "Spreadsheet”. These instructions must be followed when seeking reimbursement for
corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1888, included in these instructions are samples of Reimbursement
Request forms and completed Spreadsheets. Within the package also included are:

- A "Bid Summary Sheet” to document data on bids received.

- Recommended Minimum Inveice Cost Breakdown.

- A "Certification of Non-Recovery From Other Sources” which must be returned before anv reimbursements can be
made.

® "Reimbursement Reguest” forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs incurred.

® "Spreadsheet” forms which you must use in conjunction with your Reimbursement Request. .

® “Vendor Data Record” (Std. Form 204} which must be completed and returmed with your first Reimbursement
Request.

if you have any questions regarding the Letter of Commitment or the Reimbursement Request package, please contact
Donna L. Turcotte at (916} 227-4532.

Sincerely,

Dave Deaér, Manager é

Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund Program

Enclosures

ce: California Regional Water Quality Alameda County EHD
Controt Board, San Francisco Bay Region Attn: Ed Howell
Attn: Steve Morse 80 Swan Way, Room 200
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500 Oakland, CA 94621

Oakland, CA 94612
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LETTER OF COMMITMENT FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS

CLAIM NO: 007844 AMENDMENT NO: 0

CLATIMANT: Trust U/W of Ethel A. Kopf BALANCE FORWARD: $0

CO-PAYEE: None
THIS AMOUNT: $20,000

CLAIMANT ADDRESS: 6319 Castle Dr. NEW BALANCE: $20,000
Oakland, CA 94611

TAX ID / SSA NO.: 94-6226259

subject to availability of funds, the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) agrees
to reimburse Trust U/W of Ethel A. Kopf (Claimant) for eligible corrective action costs at
1701 Webster st., Alameda (Site). The commitment reflected by this Letter is subject to

all of the following terms and conditions:

1. Reimbursement shall not exceed $20,000 unless this amount is subsequently modified
in writing by an amended Letter of Commitment.

2. The obligation to pay any sum under this Letter of Commitment is contingent upon
availability of funds. In the event that sufficient funds are not available for
reasons beyond the reasonable control of the SWRCB, the SWRCB shall not be obligated
to make any disbursements hereunder. If any disbursements otherwise due under this
Letter of Commitment are deferred because of unavailability of funds, such
disbursements will promptly ke made when sufficient funds do become available.
Nothing herein shall be construed to provide the Claimant with a right of priority
for disbursement over any other claimant who has a similar Letter of Commitment.

3. All costs for which reimbursement is sought must be eligible for reimbursement and
the Claimant must be the person entitled to reimbursement thereof.

4, Claimant must at all times be in compliance with all applicable state laws, rules
and regulations and with all terms, conditions, and commitments contained in the
Claimant’s Application and any supporting documents or in any payment requests
submitted by the Claimant.

5. No disbursement under this Letter of Commitment will be made except upon receipt of
acceptable Standard Form Payment Reguests duly executed by or on behalf of the
Claimant. All Payment Reguests must be executed by the Claimant or a duly
authorized representative who has been approved by the Division of Clean Water
Programs.

6. Any and all disbursements payable under this Letter of Commitment may be withheld if
the Claimant is not in compliance with the provisions of Paragraph 5 above.

7. Neither this Letter of Commitment nor any right thereunder is assignable by the
Claimant without the written consent of the SWRCB. In the event of any such
assignment, the rights of the assignee shall be subject to all terms and conditions
set forth in this Letter of Commitment and the SWRCB'’s consent.

8. This Letter of Commitment may be withdrawn at any time by the SWRCB if completion of

corrective action is not performed with reasonable diligence.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Letter of Commitment has been issued by the SWRCB this
ist day of July, 1994.

STATE WATER RESQURCES CONTROL EOARD STATE USE :
CALSTARS CODING :

GM 0550 - 569.02 - 30530

C M%Wrage Tank Cleanup Fund Program ' s

C ef Division Hhmlnlstratlve Services

R:3/24/94
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STERN PROPERTY COMPANY

2030 FRANKLIN STREET. SUITE 200
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 84612

TEL: (510} 832-0700
FAX: (510} 832-0727
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HAGEMAN-AGUIAR, INC.
Underground Contamination Investigations, Groundwater Consultants, Environmental Engineering

June 6, 1994

Ms. Julilet Shin, Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

UST Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Carl Searway/Bernita Leskowski
Subsurface Investigation
1701 Webster Street
Alameda, CA

Dear Ms. Shin:

I am writing in response to your letter of February 22, 1994,
to Mr. Carl Searway concerning case closure on the 1701
Webster Street Property.

We have reviewed your letter and agree with you that the
contaminate levels are very low, but nevertheless present.
We feel the appropriate course of action is to continue the
Quarterly sampling for some period of time.

Your suggestion of using a Risk Based Management approach may
be the most practical solution to case closure when the
groundwater sampling data supports an application for case
closure.

The issue of characterization of the full extent of soil

contamination at this site appears to be a very costly and
complex method for groundwater with the low levels we now

see in data developed.

3732 Mt. Diablo Bivd. Suite 372 Lafayette, California 94549 (510) 284-1661 FAX (510) 284-1664



We also feel it should be noted that on May 31, 1989, a
letter from Mr. Dan Gorecki, Environmental Engineer, Blymyer
Engineering, Mrs. Leskowski's consultant in 1989, and
addressed to Mr. Larry Seto, Alameda County Environmental
Health Department. The letter suggested a course of action to
avoid further excavation for the good reasons stated in his
letter. On July 24, 1989, a letter addressed to Blymyer
Engineering, from Mr. Rafat A. Shahid, Chief of the Hazardous
Materials Program, Alameda County Health Services Agency,
approved the plan submitted by Blymyer Engineering.

Hageman—-Aguiar, Inc. would like to remove the 1701 Webster
Street from case closure consideration at this time. We would
recommend continuing the Quarterly groundwater sampling
program presently in place. We also request the Quarterly
Groundwater Sampling Report discontinue the Diesel Analysis,
as we have had four consecutive quarters of Non- Detect.

Please find the most recent Quarterly Groundwater Sampling
Report enclosed, for your review.

Should yvou have any questions concerning this matter please
give me a call at the office and I will be happy to discuss
this case.

Sincerely,

Bruce Hageméan
attachments
cc: Mrs. Bernita Leskowski

.



A Diversified
Engineering Company

February 24, 1994

Ron E. Senner

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

Re: Legal Description Confirmation for 1701 - 1711 Webster St., Alameda, CA
2M2 Job # 94-114

Dear Ron:

2M2 has reviewed the Chain of Title Report, Order # 123114 as produced by Advanced
Title Research on July 27, 1993 and a copy of a lease between John J. Lubben and
Union Gil Company of California, dated 31 March 1920.

The lease describes a portion of the property ( 4800sf ) as described in the Title Report’s
legal description "Exhibit A"( 22,050sf ). No metes and bounds descriptions are available
for this property. Maps describing the Personal Property Rolls were researched and the
following use for the subject property was noted:

1914 - 1915 No Use Indicated

1922 - 1923 Union Qil

1925 - 1929 Union Qil Co. Station

1930 - 1931 Signal Oil Company

1932 - 1936 IMPS/Leased land Signal Oil Company
1937 - 1941 IMPS/Leased land Signal Oil Company
1952 - 1961 No further information noted

The maps noted above were difficult to read and were translated verbally by Bob Burke,
Advanced Title Research from the cities record copy to 2M2, Copies of these maps will
be included in this letter for your files. An invoice for the review of these documents is
included for your approval and processing,

Thanks for the opportunity to be of service on this project. Should any questions arise
please call us at (916) 446-2450.

Best 1 ds,

aul Begley
Enclosures

1401 Halyard Dr., Suite 120 » West Sacramento, CA 95691 « Phone: (316) 446-2450 « FAX: (916) 371-9202
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Agenicy Dream 227
ComesTruefor 2%
Navy Veteran

A new Studebaker dealer haa'
come into the automotive picture,
1 Alameda

e is A D. “Peie”™ Ramuey,
3rearold Navy yeteran whe

#arted s yesrd ago to build the
drezm of hix own agency with o
of <l used car ot on Webnter

TN

tuday Wams on headls the cpm.
panr 1L tatriea his Dame “The'
A B HRamses Motor Company,”,
171 Welnter &t

Eote, wha has always followed
Lt notto ol T better seIvige fu e
customner” recently purchased the
Fred R, Nichols Studebaker agency
snd o now nilicially open tor bus
nest weether 14 be sclling new
vars, of taking pulstanding care of
it Care so Athey Tun ke new,
GUTSTANINNG SERVICE

The Ramsey Motor Company 1
desoted o always giving  good,
faster more elfictent servce.

‘hotwe taking over the agrmy, - —
Pete hak dunc aome remmating to egeney & “pood outfil to do busl
bring the automobile “plant™ up 1o poy with
date  Severat pew machines lor
icsit. § and pepuiring cars have
bren added znd the scrvice depart

mefit enlarged. the furee s Hob Ramsey, 28-yenr.
Taenty skilled men are ready old Nasy veteran and Pete's bro-

sl apy time to render the Stude  gp,,
:1\“ 10;‘:"“. :‘:u‘:. ::":"' , The younger Hamsey has been
: "’rn‘htmph“ polari ::u-up.nr?o' engaged 10 automolale sebting for
bay & mew o7 maed utomobile. b pust seven yearn e operated

his own used (ar agincy in San
Hamsey offers all types of oot yernurding betore Jning Pete an
service and departments are espe Alumeds
clally equipped for undetseuling,

pamnyng, bady and [ender r

On ibe showrpom floer are
three men ready Lo serve the
Proapecilve car owntr Heading

Setling new tars with Robr are
' " Jalin Wt 39, ung Waly Nolaa,
tront end aluament . bath Bewcamers 9 the aute-
mechanical and miotor repate, mobile {tcld bul who haw a2 di

Rezides, the Mtudebaker agenty rersilied background in eelling,
currits a fomplete Line Inl PATS ot has hetn 8 Studebaker
for late model sutes farta far saiesman for a1 year and a half
alder models can be quickly see gy previounly associated with
cured Lgruerry and onffee conterns
HANS PICKED STAFF 'NEW EXPERIENCE

A vand picked salf of sales |

B

make:  the Hamwey Studebsker oubstanding. according to HRamsey

Studebaker Aqency Owner

|
vaF £

debake

MABUMOS~N

Az

Artractive showrooms and shop of the A, D, Ramsey Motor Company's new Alameda Studebaker Agency, 17(1 Webster St

'ster »1, and 13 mabuged by Herh
(Armbrust, 2 The second s ad
Jacent o the agency at Pacthie
Ave and Webster $t, and is upder
manaie hip of Pob Rameey

It~ itke & dream,” Pete Rams
~asn &l the agency
dinee he entered thin the auln
awlive Lol 1t has been s amitn
Uosa 1o ewn an awency Howeser
he did nnt think it would be o
West wan lalesman for a food cop-, 000
cern for e1gbt years The appartuktty was there znd

Elgin Fleshman, 32, of San Lo- | took " Ramsey sars
TUNZo. 1% e e manager fur fam- 11s “car eateer” Mtarted in Flor
wey Studehaker, aod Jerry Men wla befure World War 10 where be
lech, 48 of Oskland, shop foreman, aperated  service  stalions  and
¢ laude Jamses, 27, 1x pamnt shop an” worked ax & guaitfted mechann
pefvasor, Al Grant manager of i oniinal idew was to have »
the body-tender repar, and Eu- repair ~hop Then ¢ame the war
xene Jrmes, 2 paris minager OVERSEAS SERVICE

The Rammy organizastion s Por six years be served Uncle
“¥oueg bload,” an eutflt that has Sam tn the Navy a3 a chief avis
ihe spunk. courteny and husinexs (ion machipista’s mate at Guadal
wose Lo do 3 “good job” Sor your eanal, e Phlippines and  Ala
far. meda_Naval_Air Station

Blosudes  specialinng an Stude Alter his honorable discharge
bakers. bt Ramwy Compeny also Fete sold one or (%o cars
dues {1ne work on others aulomo- “They wenl prefty good.” Peir
bles aaid Then he deaided to keep
TWO LSED CAR LOTS right on sellink. He opened his first

Io addition 1o already mentioned lot 10 Jenuary, 1947 and in Janu
services, the Kamsey Molor Com- ary, 1952, be look over a second
;puny operaits twa Used Car lots fot
oh Welnter St, for patrons whne For the prospectlve cat owner

For West, car seling s & new f1eed 2 “good buy” In other 1han Pote s background Teans & Rreat
men and agln repar sproabiate sxprerionce, but his shott record 13 Rew auluimebiles

deal, because Ramxey knows the
! One Iot Ix Jocated xt 150 Web- cars he sells fram the inside oot

il

e

~1 -

Asinng 22 ravre omtorord i3s efandard ~facesfrntin e

New Studebaker dealer opens up
with a special showing of

il Studvbakes cavs



i : ORIGIN AL {
+ G. LUBREN , BT AL THIS LEASE, made this 3lst dey of Merch, 1920, ;
0 By tno Between JCHNV G, LUBEEN, snd JESSIE LUBB® , his wife, of '

I0E 011 COMPANY Alemeda, Celifornie, hereinefter cslled Yessors, snd UNICN CIL |

i

CALIFORNIA,A CORP,

COMPANY QF CALIVORNIA, & Californie corporation, whose principal
8Ce of businews is Qleum, Contra Costa County, Celifomia, heresirefter called Legaees |
WITNESSETK; THAT the lessore, for tnd in coneiderstion of the payments of rent

hereinal'ter set f'orth anc the perforrunce of the covenants ind spreewernts nereinafter:

ntained to be kept and performed by the Lessee, do hereby lesse, demise and let to the

asee for the term of Five (6) yeurs beginning on the let day of Mey, 1920, the follo'.n-
g described percel of lmno sixty {80) feet by elghty (80) feet, eituate at the ], .
mer of Wabster Street and Pacific Avenue, in the City of Alsmecde. Alomeda Cownty,
' liforniu. more particulerly deseribed es followa,

Beginning st the point where the North line of Pacific Avenue intersects

the VWesterly line of Webster Street, thence North along the Westerly line

of Webster Strect Sixty (60) Teet; thence mt right wngles Westerly and

parsllel with pacific Avenue eighty {80) feet. thence et right rgles on

8 1ine parellel with Weboter gtreet South gixly (60) feet to a poirt or

tho Nertherly line of Pac{fic Avenue eighty (80) fect from ite intersection

with the Westerly line of wehster 8treet; thence Taat wlong the hortherly

line of Pacific Avenue eighty (80} fect to tne point of beginnirg. ;

I¥ CONBIDERATION CF "HICH the l.essee agrees to pey the Lesecrs &s rental for

‘nd premines the aum of €75.,00 per month, in suvence on the lgt dey of esch endé every |
nth of seid term. In adaitior to suia renianl it is understcood eand sgreed thet lessee

'*all pay &£11 texes on all personul property eund improvemente of ssid lescee upon swid

-

ik ;.nds tnd Leseore shall pay taxee on s11d reul estete. in the event ssid personal {

soline, olle, greares end other preuucts of petrolewn oil &ud the sile of sutomobile {
i

.;l.r'vice. end to thet gnd the erid Lessee ehell have the right to build, construct place, )

;
]
1
'
!
!

1.";‘; and to alter the eldewnlks ond curbings about siid property in such memner zes to !




&

s

- ——

At ey, -

B )i

™

procured suid license or permit and without fuult of levsee the same shall be revoke

withdrewn without right of ifmmeciute renewal, or in the event euid lurnd in shut off

g
the streets or highwuys upon which it fronte, by trees or shrubbery sc thet convenien

emirwice tno exit weye cannot be made thereon withrout the rempval of suid trees and,
shrubbery, or a pert thereof, a.d the hecessery permit for the removel thereof fromf
owier of sald land or the perk Boarc or other officer oy Board having jurisaictiop &
tuthority over thne scme is refused Lessce, or for Ly Ccause or reason bveyond l.esgce!
control erid Lesuee camnot Pencesbly conduct its busin ess Upon e&id premises, then at;
the option of Lessee thie lease may be surrendered and C&icelled.

The Lessors @nvenent to end with the Iessee thut Lessors sre 1m'fully aeized
fee simple of vald lewsed leridg end the szme sre free from-all liens, clouds ard eno
brunces, and Lessor hes the full right to grant this le:se &ccording to the terms hex-
tnd that the Lescee shall for the full term of the lewse, or any extension thereot,
peaceably and quietly have, occupy &nd enjoy seid¢ land, ‘

It is further wderstooc era egreed thet Leasee shall have, and is kereby grmt:‘

the first wnd prior right end option to purchase svid property hereby lessed at eny ¢

s
during the term of ssid leuse or &ny extension thereof ut such Price ap muy be mutuallﬂ‘.

sgreed upon.

It is further understcod apd sgreec that in the event Lessee shall not purchaa"q"
suid property uider the ebove option,suid Leussee herein, for end in considerstion of
making of this leuwse, ig hereby grantea the exclusive right, privilege, end option toi
extenid or renew thie lewce for a0 wtditional term of five (5) Yeears, from and eftep ‘3
expiration hereof, et g rentsl of £100.00 per month, payeble in acdvence on the firet ;l
of erch sid every montk of szid reneved term, written notice of the exercliese of aaidr'u)‘
option to be given Legsors at least toirty (30) deye prior to Fay 1lst, 1920, provided
Lowever thst suid continustion or renewel hereof mey be termirsted at eny time by eitli’

.

pPirty heretec upon sixty {60) deys written notice from the one to the other. ¥
I

WIThES3 the hends of the respective perties hereto ull &8 of the date first &by

written. ‘f‘l
John G. Lubben :

Approved we to Form;- Jegaie Lubben i
Andrews, Toland, Gregg & Andrews. e
BY H.¥.R. Date; 4,10/20 UNION OIL COMPAIY CF CALIFQRE
’ W. L, Stewart, President. ’~

{Corporate sesl) John McPesk, Secretary. K

STATE OF CALIVORM 1A &
colTY OF ALAM}FDJ:; SS. On this 318t duy of March, ir the yeur nipeteen huidred md

&N

twenty, A.D. before me, F. R, Neville, ® Notery Public in and for the said Oownty oi‘
Alemeds, State of Celifornia, residing “therein, Quly commissicned wnd EWOYN , personk !.‘
sppeared John G, Lubben wund Jessie Lubben, his wife, pereonully known to me to be thpi,
pPersons whose neves sre subseribed o the within inwstrument, end acknowledged tg me A
they executed the awme. l «',;

IN WITNESS WHERIOF, I have hereunto wset wy hard er.d affixed oy officigl seal\*

the day end -yesr in this certificate first above written.

. . F, R, Neville, Notary Publiie
(Notarial Sesl) In snd for Aleyieas County, State of oaliforn*a.

STATE CF CALTFORNTIA
COUNTY OF 105 ANGELESY 88. on thie 20 day of April, in the yesr nineteen hundred snd

twenty, before me, H. L. Foster, a Notary Pubiia in and for the Reid Cow
Angeles, Stute of Californie, residing therein, duly commissioned end swol peraonu‘.
appeered W. L, Stewart, know to me to be the Presicent ard Johin Wc¢Pesk, know to miaj
be the Secretary of WyIoH OIL COMPALY OF CALIFPORKIA, the eorporution thet executed

within instrument, known to me to be the bersons who executed the within instrumen



. " behalf of the corporstion therein nsmed, snd socknowledged to me that such corporation

N executed the same.
Il." .

. I¥ WITNESS WHERFUF, I have hereunto vet my hend end affixed my official geel ,the
g’ ‘day end yesr in this certificrte firet sbove written.

Q H. L, Foster, Notary Public

%;\ ; (Notarisl Seal) In snd for Los Angeles Cownty, State of Celifornia.

My oommiesion explires March 27, 1921.

Recordad at request of W, 1. FOSTER, &t 39 min. past 3 A, M,,Apr. 28-1920.
5 | 8-72069 2.20
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. LEASE
- E. T, GLASGOW THIS INDFETURE, Made the Third dey of April, A. D, One Thouesnd Nine

1

A0

. S L™ B
?;"": .-sl,},ﬂ..

' T0 " | Bundred ena Twenty,
rs' K. HELM BETWEEN B, T. GLASGCW, of the City of oskland, Cownty of Almmeda end
L ‘gtate of califor,nia_. the party of the first part, and X, EZI¥, of the nome place, the
; perty of the second pert;
.» ,WITNES:.JM: That the ssid party of the firet part, Gcoce by these presents leewas
amd demine unto the. 88id purty of the second npart all of thst certain store room occupied
; g A barber ehop snd conteined in the one story frome hdditiorn to the building situsted
r‘\', _en the Korthwenterly comer of 38th snd Allendale Avenues, w. ¢ knovn ab Ko. DBO7- 38th
";; :'Ave., City of oamkland, Celifornia, with the uppurtensnces, far the temm of three verrs
':' . Trom the first day of April, gne Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty, at the monthly rer.tl
-: cor sumof Six and vwo/100 {86.00) Dollers, in gold coin of the United Stautes of Americs,
.
7

rayable monthly in advence, on the firvet day of erch and every month curin; ssid term.

e

o

A
Y
-,

Seid purty of the cecond pert sgrees to mike and pey for all necessery repaire

‘ond or alterations, subject ty the spproval of the plens for s:me by the pnrty of the

first pert; enid repeirs and or slterstione to kLecome Bnd remain & pert of the bullcing

v and revert to:the ovmer of the building st the expiretion of this lesme.
i

AND IT IS HEREBY AGRVFD thst if eny rent shall be due snd unpsid, or if default

i shall be made in sy of the covenents herein contained, then 4t enmll be lawful for tse
]

" said party of the first pert to re-enter nuald premises end remove mll permons therefrom.

3 And the said party of the second pnrt does hereby covenmt, promise md sgree to pey the
k: . seld party of the {iret psrt, the said rent in the menner hercinbefore epecified and not
? to let or underlet the whole or #ny pert of the asasld premisers without the written consent
V { of the seid party of the first part, nor to transfer this lesve either personslly or

?‘ 5 otherwise,

') ', Md &t the expiration of sald term, the seid party of the second psrt will quit
f‘ ; and surrender the seld premises in ns Zood state ard condition es repssnable use and wesr
F E thereof will permit (demege by the elemtn exceptea.)

( IF WITNESS WHYREOF, the suid parties heve hereunitc, @6 Wnto & duplicute original
;3 ::hereof. et their hends end aesle the day enc year firet abvove written.

q o j'aigned, Sealed and ‘Delivered in the Preeence of ) E. T. Glasgow (SEAL
AT : © Ko L. Boynton K. Helm {SEAL

g | S

'i I’ ggﬁ‘?YoFogﬂ.iﬁRﬁ%ﬂ 88, On thie 3rd day of April, A, D. One Thousend Kine Hundred end
E: : Twventy, btefore me, A, 1., Boynton, & Notary Public, in end for the said County of Alameda‘.
». : State of California, vesiding therein, duly commissioned end sworn, personally appeareqd '
E”f l?‘ T. Glasgow and K. Helm, known to me tc he the persons deseridbed in and whose names

¥

ere subscribed to the within instrument, snd they scknowledgec to me that ‘t.hey executed

"

the same.

3

IN WITNESS "MERFLF, I have hereunto eet ny hend wdé mffixed my officinl seel,

- .
~ -
e e s e e i
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e b e
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152 1o waaw KELCRANIU OF LELSE }
I TO IS n:r.:"nm. mrfe and cntered into this 3rd doy of
| SIGNAL CXL AND 545 €O, OF CALIF. i Leptember 1035, by and betnoon Bea-Fe-NKepsespd-

|
i
i
|

; .-:t-*ea:-,.n(:vps;-bt‘--v-i:‘ay-end- Jesaie¢ lLubhen, sinrle
sowen akk of the City cor Aanedn, County of Akoacde, olate ef Califomnin, hercinarier called
tle Lessor and Sipmal ©. ¢ 32z CoZpany of Collfernia, 2 corpor.tlen, hercinafter calicd
the Leszec,

FITWISLET: TR Lac
Lease during
deniced enl!

upen tis cenditions et forth 1n Jervice Stotlon
from the Lesser to the Leszes, the Lescsor hos leoeed,

uf. let unte the Legsee, tie {ellewin;:

Lo
it Zepic.on ou, 1onn

let, =nd doez | y amline

descrived resl property, Til.rie, Apinn end seint in the CI%r of ilumeda, County ol ilomeds,
State of falirormia, wore portfeuleriy Jessrilsd asn Tollowa, to wit:

RECTETING 2t T A snint whams eBz Martl 1ipe of Frollte avemus intorseats the

“ecterly lire of .cbster Utrest, thonse | axih alspe the west crly line of ¢hste

tTict cimty (60} Tost+ suence st €5 Lesterly and paraliel sith Poeiric
tigaty {(80) f-et; theace ot *iz2t envles on a iine parsllel with cbster
Street Loutk sixt s (60) foet to a -2int on the Dertherly lise of Pueific .vmue

180} Ioet frem fiu Amberscciion wiih tue «esteriy line of uebster Jtrect;
henece Zost alonq <wr Jortherly ling of Poeific Averus cirnuty (80) f2e% to the
point of begizains

I¥ AIINESS JEIRZCT, She pertiss hers*s huve coused thsi- respective n..n:e... to be

aersunte sudsexided, the fay wmd yan

st a®kve wur 1t.cﬂ~ K

Jessie Lubben -
$irrel-vil endé Jas Cormpany-of Celifornia
By ¥. i, lickell -
. 3y ¥. F. Sstrander

zber. 1935, berore me, G. MeCasckill, a

STATZ OF CALIZCRITL )

SOUNTY OF ALAMEDA } 55 On t.is 48k 19%th dev of Sepie
Notery Pubiiec ir and for tac County of Almacda, o ate of c_*rm»*a, Tes iding therem dt..ly
comzissioncd and sworm, persenslly cppeared . . Hickell ané o+ F. Ostrar.dsr, snewe to ze to
be the fuly avthorizsd sismntories o the Cos-psmution that xecuted the n‘tn:n fastrumesnt
and the slign2teries wio exceuted the witiin irctrument on behs 1t of the cr,:o:u:inn

therclin noved, and ackmonledred to me thot sion Corporation exceuted the e,

IN GITHESS VHERIOF, I have here:
and yeor In thls coertificate first abevs ittcn I3
’ a. uccasr.in ‘otary :'ubu
meda, -atat“e of‘balifnmia. £

( Zetarisl veal } in and for the County of A
{ =mot ligidle )

FRecorded et Heguest of Lessee at 14 :in. pust
FF 40604 1.00

Copied Cet 10 18355 C.adixzs Umm R’..CC'..

e
bbbk +-r++4+++-4++o++++4.4¢++++¢4(++++++-+¢++++++++¢++++4~++++04 ++4-++ﬂ01-¢64-4-++$++++44++4+++¢¢ *

CORFORATIOW OF ALZRISA TR.
TC

TATMY DSmears e o b
AZALTY TAMeova e W UL AN

DZEb OT P"LBTIAI. :L;cmmrcz
WOY ALL ZN ST 'l‘I-ESE P:ES:’..‘ T.: WD REAS, on I'struary 11,
L¥EV Remiiy u;-'ndic.“.c Compan;. & [ .1.ro~'nin corseration
| mude end de_tversd a- Desd of Truat to ':.'3' « Zoartimsite

end ¥ T. Zecleston as Trustees far The Qaklme Zank as BemTielary, 7hich meed of Trast wus
recorded om Hereh 7, 162¢ in the offlce of the County Agcerder of the ¢ oum:; of ‘.la:n..da,
State of Californie, in Liber 2098 of (ffloisl Azcords, at pass =Y at acq., and ’

HEREAS,

P
o% Februery u4, 1332, Sealty Lyniic.:e \.ompan,r. 8 caururma Eor PoTutT ial,

2ade, 2xscuted and dzlivercd & ed of Trust to *ay ‘onal ".an.'n:it":.y Cox paxv. ag ructs [+ tcu
Jan: of Italy lNuilonal Trust end .avings sEsocistlion, au Benelfiedory - :m:u :x:od ot Irvel sugs
rgeordec on lareh 6, 1930 1n thc off.oe of the Sounty .lecr.vxu.r or the caunt}' of Alazeds,
Lit%s ol California in Liner 2333 of ofTic.al iecurds, ab p..ﬂc 128 ot seq, and

Taraey o

ERSaS, Corpor.tion of americt i now the Prustee uncsr snid Leeds of Trust; and

ELAZAS, puTsuent $o Thc torms of SLid Deed of Truast, tie Corpowy ation of Juerlca hus
beer rejucrted to excoute a portisl reconve snce and iz gpubhorized teo- rr:n.-n've,,r fhu r.al
property hereinafter deseribded, ¢enveysd o i: by seid Leeds of Truasy n -

HO/, ‘.tS::R"I-'OR... 3.1d Corporution of imeTipu, a corperuiion am 'r-ustee. does hereby
ramise, grunt, relsvse and rieonvey to the poTsoa or pSroopa legully entitled thereto all of
the coiate snd interest derived by 1t shroush or under sald decds of Trust, 'in ent to tas
Tollowlng deparided portion of the preidces thereln dzsoribed, situate im the Qity of Oskland,
County of ilomeds, utate or Californis, to wit: i L

A1l of Lot Ducber Toenty-cigat Bundrcd C£1f:y-cight (206%8) ms said lot is laid down,
delineated gnd ao desigmnted upon cheet Mo. 8 of that ocrtain map entitled "Pledaont
Pines, Caklunz, .lemeda County, Califorzia " eto., riled Jotobwr 15, 1.9:53 1n the
sffice of ths \.oun’-' Gecorder of suld Lounty of aslomsdon.
FHEREOF, seid Cervoruilon of axerics, o cerjorntion, han spuzed thesa
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PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY
@ BARTLESVILLE. CKLAHOMA 74004 918 661-6600
LEGAL

May 20, 1993

Kenneth E. Stroup, Jr., Esq.

Assistant General Counsel,
Environmental

Allied-Signal, Inc,

Law Department

Post Office Box 2245

Morristown, New Jersey 07962-2245

Re: 1701 Webster Street, Alameda, California

Dear Ken:
Congratulations on your promotion.

In response to your letter of May 17, 1993, Phillips Petroieum
Company declines your tender of the captioned matter. It is Phillips’ position that
no indemnity is owed AlliedSignal with respect to this particular and the claims
asserted by the current property owners.

Very truly yours,

= - k] - /.‘
S e e
ReeseB. Copeland -
1256 Adams Building

Bartlesville, Oklahoma 74004

018/661-3758
RBC:msg

cc: Robert Kelly w/Enclosures



Allied

MT':*_’\Signal Allied-Signal Inc.

Law Department
PO Boxiziz
Moarmsiowr NJ2TY82.20425

May 18, 1993

Ms. Bernita Leskowski
Mr. Carl B. Searway
6319 Castie Drive
Oakiand, CA 94611

Re: Property at 1701 Webster Street, Alameda, CA

Dear Ms. Leskowski and Mr. Searway:

This letter is to inform you that it is AlliedSignal’s position that
PhiTlips Petroleum Company is respensible for handling any liability which may
be associated with Signal 0i1 Company’s operations on the above-referenced
property. Enclosed please find a copy of the letter I have sent to Reese
Copeland, an attorney at Phillips Petroleum, tendering this matter to Phillips

Petroleum.
Very truly yours,
J//fgi:f::jfgzgf<{ ! _)

Kenneth E. Stroup, Jr.
Assistant General Counsel,

: T
Eavironmental

Enclosure
KES:ts

¢c: J. Schutt
B. Hansen



Adiied
=z. Slgnal Allied-Signat inc,

I_.aw Department
May 17, 1993 PO 8o .. 2

Mornsiown s

Reese Copeland, Esqg.
Senior Attorney

Phillips Petroleum Company
1248 Adams Building
Bartlesville, OK 74004

Re: Property at 1701 Webster Street, Alameda, CA.

Dear Reese:

Enclosed is a letter we received from Bernita Leskowski
and Carl Searway regarding the property referenced above. Also
enclosed are the attachments to the letter, copies of a tank
permit, a 1935 lease, a page from the Alameda/Oakland telephone
Yellow Pages of 1943, and a survey map dated April 3, 1992. The
documents indicate that Signal 0il Company, (a company owned by
Signal 0il and Gas Co. until 1947, when it was sold to Standard
0il Company of California) operated a service station on the
property during the 1930’s and 1940’s. According to Ms.
Leskowski and Mr. Searway, Signal 0il Company occupied the
property from 1935 until 1944. They claim that three underground
storage tanks were recently removed from the property, and are
seeking assistance from AlliedSignal for the cost of removing the
tanks and for future remediation costs.

Phillips Petroleum is obligated to defend and indemnify
AlliedSignal in this matter in view of the Master Agreement dated
as of December 31, 1969 between Signal 0il and Gas Company (later
known as Aminoil Inc.) and the Signal Companies, Inc., Phillips’
acquisition of Aminoil, and the subsequent merger of Aminoil into
Phillips. AlliedSignal is hereby tendering this case to Phillips
and reguests that Phillips defend and indemnify AlijedSignal in
this matter. If you have any questions, please give me a call.

Vefijgyuly ;Purs, %ﬂgﬁ
Kenneth E. Stroup, -

Asst. General Counsel,
Environmental

cc: J.A. Schutt (w/enclosures)



Job No.

, Kopf Family Trust®> = - - -~ . . |
! Bernita Leskowski - Trustee ' :
' 6319 Castle Drive

QOakland, CA 94611

4900100

February 5, 1993

Alameda County

Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

ATTN:

Ms, Juliet Shin

SUBJECT: 1701 Webster Street, Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Shin:

In response to your letter dated January 13, 1993, I would like to address the following areas:

When work commenced at this location I never questioned anyone whether it was my responsibility to
remove these tanks. The city told me to remove them, and Blymer submitted a bid and facilitated the
work.

After working with Pegasns Commercial, Inc. of Union City with regards to future development of my
property, an ALTA Survey was performed, and it was determined that these tanks were not on my
property. I have enclosed 2 copies of the ALTA Survey for your review.

At this time, we will not be proceeding forward with any further testing of ground water or soil
sampling, due to the fact that I do not now own, nor have I owned in the past, this property.

I will be seeking to be reimbursed for all my costs to date paid to Blymer and other contractors and
agencies due to the fact that I do not own the property where the tanks were located, nor did I install
these tanks.

In response to your question regarding the condition of the three Underground Storage Tanks (USTs)

removed in May of 1989, the USTs were noted to have holes. A copy of the Uniform Hazardous Waste
Manifest, documenting the proper handling of contaminated soil samples generated during the UST removals,
is attached to this letter. As you can see, the soil had been stored on site in 55-gallon drums prior to being
transported off site.

Sincerely,

Should you have any questions or require supplemental information, pleas contact us.

g31-Y 47

Bernita Leskowski, Trustee
Kopf Family Trust

BL/alb

CC?

Mr. Mike Clevenger, Pegasus Commercial, Inc.
Mr. Ray E. Wentworth, Jr., Wentworth Company
Mr. Ken Price, E,C, Inc.

SHINO205.LET



DATE: 2 {(l&"? L

TO = Local Oversight Program

SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight cCase

Site name: @Q (ot 7‘7%%8 CQM ‘\ﬂér‘ L/i QQM/L%&L
Address: / U‘70/ WQLS‘/@( 9‘4 City“%/zip

Closure plan attached? @ N DepRef remaining $ 375 .00

2
DepRef Project # STID #(if any) < 80%

Number of Tanks: 2 removed? @ N Date of removal SJ&?

Leak Report filed? ¥ @ Date of Discovery 9@?

Samples received? @ N Contamination: 6:2 S
Petroleum @ N Types: Avgas Jet leaded @ Diesel
fuel oil waste oil osene solvents

Monitoring wells on site % Monitoring schedule? Y N

LUFT category 1 2 3 * H S C A R W G 0

Briefly describe the follow1ng'
Preliminary Assessment 6&0/ )?A«e; ,g vl
Remedial Action /M??’fé/ 5%’1 ﬂ‘%aﬁ Mj& M«Cy

Post Remedial Action Monitoring /één@

Enforcement Action




ACCEPTED ?7/”@,;

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTHENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
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uf:;?)a% 2! UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS ’ o

AT DEVON HorleE CEATER. _

1. Business Name

Business Owner VTS, .ﬁé,@,{)/?’/{- L?S;\V@wffd/
2. site address [70/ W IESSTER S7.
city /4‘447”/@/4 CHA-, zip ‘:/245'0[ Phone
3. Mailing Address / ~“/ M)E%‘EZ 5«’ -
City %Wfﬁ% 6/4‘ Zip 54@( Phone H L _[w L
4. Land Owner /ng 62/2/()/’% L£5/4@W§Ié/ 5§rr?7;2 MS
Address éf/ G CASTLE 99 city, state (9/(’/4%/()9 Zip 74é//
5. EPA 1.D. No. CAC ‘95’9/9'7 72
6. contractor ACCUTITE. TAWK TESTING = AANT f}ﬁ?l/fdﬁq
Address 55 =0 LiADEA AVE. .
city DO. S FRANEI5Co sone 115/757- %5/
License Type 5¢-§é Cé/ ID# ?%7?7/]/ 3 ;*:‘
7. consultant LY/ YEL ENEINBERS ZAC
Address / -’é’?/? CL%MW /4 \/Z
ciey AlA1EpA , CA. phone #/5/ 5/~ FU7Z

-] -




10.

11.

. Contact Person for Investigation

Name PA‘/\) é@ﬁfc%/ . Title ﬁoj-ﬁ@r ﬁh{éf/ﬂ@ﬁ

Phone —4( / ?/ =5/~ ?’77}

. Total No. of Tanks at facility -ﬁ

Have permit applications forall tanks been submitted to thls e
office? Yes [V} No [ ] R
State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name REFIANERIES SELVICE gpa 1.0. NoLALD 5’3”9’/347}3
aaaress 0. BoX 117/ -
City 744’7@@ Sc’f\j State __Qi zip ?5 563
b) Rinsate Transporter
Nameﬁzizfﬂgfz'@ SELVICE Epa 1.D. NoW’g’ ?/‘%'77/
Address g@: g&x ({77 :
City %—/EKGSC?A] State’ _,_C__é_ zip 75§é3 '
¢c) Tank Transporter
Name#dfﬁ S SERVICES Epa 1.0. No. CA‘D0O4‘74”//69
Addressm C#/A-SA- @4—6//\[ =57
citySAn FRANCI SCO state Q‘_ Zip 75 774.4/’
d) Tank Disposal Site :
Name#?’# =t SER VICES  Epa 1.0. vo. 6417‘90477//48
Address ZY© C Hnik @/{’ﬁtfd i et
city =AU FLANC SCO State é/f Zip 75 ?é;%
e) Contaminated Soil Transporter )
| Name U OKRL WP%V/KD"}% No. Qﬁ)ﬁ%éo%%g 5
Address /ﬂ 0. LoX 5ért- "
city =2 <4 PRANC SCostate _QL zip FHoEO

-

-2 -



12. Sample Collector o
wene TRACE. fpoA =S LAL  — LAY RD
conpany P2LYSMYER. BN & NEBAS ::J C
Address /g 7/7 Céﬁ/fw /‘(/é ;
city fﬂ _Cr‘;_f 7 !@4_, ﬁ State Q{ Zip ?4&5/ Phone4/.% 57’("%77;

13. Sampling Information for each'tank or area,-

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth -
Capacity Historic Contents '
(Qast 5 vears)
/ &0 SOl %/ W e et
/ Dw eor ERDONDWATER | s ofFPoSITE. ¢ é/dos
Tz (KeseNT | o THIK. =R

6:‘)00

. | AT 's@ff«éwf%‘ff{i- |
(/aoo | M .

g%@ﬁéﬁe sw’

14, Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [V]/
If yes, describe. e BNE T= A IARE OF

LAY (A

~15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes rl/}/ No [ 1 ﬁ J

1f yes, describe. ‘féjf DUAL 1 hrEl A4S 7O @E @MI%P
&u’ TS K/,dfé? o DolBS o DLy TCE. 1%2;;
o0 Ees _oF TAIK_ 1oL, FAED Ty BACH THOE.,

An explosion proof combustlble as meter shall be used to verlfy
tank inertness. Acc %—-

16. Laboratories
Name %@ ud/A /47\//4&)/77@4{—

Address égo %§A" M VE. '
city @WOOP C/(/'f}? State 6‘{7 Zip 74%5
State Certification No. /4 s '

-3 -




'17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation other Analysis
Method Number Number

fpm(, %pé&wf o/l A SOVO EF’A 3@!97}%?07?@ ’
Wpﬁf’m@&’d‘s LWAER. EFA 5 820 A 5@(//1996(:@'

AS SASO LAE .

witH ETEX Sow g4 Bov0
e = [ W2 ek e

18. Submit Site Safety Plan
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [V{ No [ 1}

Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [Vf/ No { 1]

Name of Insurer fﬁ}ﬁaE547/@4)é5 AP

20. Plot Plan submitted? ¥es[v§/’ Ne [ ]

t enclosed? Yes | No [ ]

N
=
*

vl
o
o
0
0
[ =1

22. Please forward to this office the following information- ,s*”rk‘

within 60 days after receipt of sample results.. . = -
a) Chain of Custody Sheets

b) oOriginal Signed Laboratory Reports

c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and feceived '

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results




1 declare that to the best of my Kknowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained. :

T understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda. '

Signature of Contractor
Name (please type) Dan_Kogh (f7 g/ 7
signature ol fiAﬁﬁL,/

Date \/9’1//// g ?

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name {please type) Berﬁ/,//{; 4, ZES/{QWS k/,

, . oSl e
Signature /3524%z4>2§L)4422f éﬁiﬁc&ﬁﬁaz4)@24£§4J . . _
pate ‘ ‘:5 Z/L/{/f’ ? ﬂyxﬁ‘)




HOTES &

1.

Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department. ~

Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times. ' i

After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2) working
dayes (48 hours) must be given to this Department prior to removal

of tank(s).

A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.

Triple rinse means that:

a) Final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gasoline (EPA
method 8020 for soil, or EPA method 602 for water) or Diesel
(EPA method 418.1). Other methods for halogenated volatile
organics (EPA method 8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water}
may be required. The composition of the final rinse must be
demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a labora-
tory certified for the above analyses.

b) Tank interior is shown to be free from deposits or residues
upon a visual examination of tank interior.

¢) Tank should be labelled as wtripled rinsed; laboratory
certified analysis available upocn reguest” with the name and
address of the contractor.

If all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank must be.

transported as a hazardous waste.

7. Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval. =

G niie
A SN



ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

Tank or
Area

Contaminant

Location &
Depth-

Results
(specify

units)




INSTRUCTIONS

2. SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure or modification is taking place.

5., EPA I.D. NO .
This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health
Services, 916/324-1781. -

6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

7. OTHER
List professional consultants here.

12, SAMPLE CO CTO
Persons who areicellecting samples.

13. SAMPLING INFORMATION
Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last
5 years. - ‘

Material sampled - i.e., water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

16. LABORATORIES ’
Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.

17. CHEMICAL METHODS:
All sample collection wethods and analyses should conform to EPA

or DHS methods.

Ccontaminant - Specify the chemical to be analyzed.

Sample Preparation Method Number - The means used toc prepare
the sample prior to analyses - i.e., digestion techniques,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of method and-
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

Analysis Method Number - The means used to analyze the
sample - i.e., GC, GC-MS, AA, etc. specify number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA method. '
NQTE: |
Method Numbers are available from certified laborataries.

18. SITE SAFETY PLAN
A plan outlining protective equipment and additional special-

ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the availa~-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists.

-8 -
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19. ATTACH COPY OF WORKMAN'’S COMPENSATION

20. PIOT PLAN

The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should includa the following
information:

a) Scale

b) North Arxrow

c) Property Line

d) Location of all Structures

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed

f) Streets

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities

h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.) - ‘,f;;'
i) Depth to ground water

j) All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled

rev, 9/88
mam ;.



ACCUTIT‘\NK TESTING & MAINTENANCE SERV!S

SITE SAFETY PLAN (SSP)
1701 Webster Street
Alameda, CA 94501

PURPOSE :

This Site Safety Plan (SSP) established the general safety requirements necessary

to protect the public, contractor, employees, owner/operator and properties 1nv01ved
in this project.

SCOPE OF WORK:
Excavate, remove and dispose of three (3) underground storage tanks.

ACCUTITE PERSONNEL :

Foreman (designated Health & Safety Coordinator (HSC)
tExcavator Operator

Laborer

Environmental Engineer

The HSC will be on site during all work to verify adherance with the 55P. The HS5C will
also coordinate all work with local and State Health & Safety Representative as needed.

SAFETY AND PROTECTIVE PROCEDURES:

1. The HSC will monitor the site during all work for the presence of gasoline vapors .
utilizing a combustible Gas Dectector (Riken Keiki Model SP-237H).

2. No smoking, drinking or eating will be allowed in work aresas.

3. All personnel are properly trained and will wear half-mask air purifying cartridge
respirators (organic cartridge with dust prefilter) when significant detector
readings are recorded, or if a significant gasoline odor is detected.

4. Should gasoline or diesel fuel pooling be observed during the project, all work. -
stop until a plan of action can be developed and regulatory agencies notified:

(1) Alameda County Dept of Public Health
Hazardous Materials Division (415) 271-4320

(2) Port of Oakland - Hazardous Materials Division
(415) 839-2656

(3) California Regional Water Quality Control Buard
San Francisco Region (415) 464-1036

(4) Oakland Fire Department
(415) 273-3856

Personnel required to work in the area of gasoline pooling will wear_ necprene )
rubber gloves, chemical goggles, protective clothing, chemlcal resistant safety . ..
boots and a cartridge respirator.

CElTite

"h‘d«
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